### PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CA-23

COMMISSION ADVISORY AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION T-14925 Telecommunications Branch April 22, 1992

# BESQLUTION

RESOLUTION T-14925. INTERNET COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION. ORDER CONCERNING REQUEST TO HAVE ITS CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY REVOKED.

BY ADVICE LETTER NO. 2, FILED ON MARCH 25, 1992.

#### SUMMARY

Internet Communications Corporation (U-5180-C), by Advice Letter No. 2, dated March 25, 1992, requests authority under the provisions of General Order No. 96-A, Section XIV, to withdraw from service as an Interexchange Carrier.

#### BACKGROUND

Internet Communications Corporation was granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) by Decision 89-08-006 on August 3, 1989 to operate as a nondominant interexchange carrier (NDIEC). After notifying all its customers of its pending termination of service, Internet Communications Corporation ceased operations on January 21, 1992. All its former customers are now being served by other NDIECs.

#### PROTESTS

Notice of this Advice Letter appeared on the Commission's Daily Calendar of March 26, 1992. No protests of the Advice Letter have been received.

# DISCUSSION

Under General Order 96-A, Section XIV, a utility may not withdraw from service without Commission authorization. Section XIV reads as follows:

"No public utility of a class specified herein shall, unless authority has been obtained from the Commission, either withdraw entirely from public service or withdraw from public service in any portion of the territory served." Resolution T-14925 Internet Communications Corp.

Internet Communications Corporation properly requested that authorization through the filing of Advice Letter No. 2.

### PINDINGS

1. Internet Communications Corporation was granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a nondominant interexchange carrier in Decision 89-08-006.

2. Internet Communications Corporation submitted Advice Letter No. 2 requesting authority to withdraw from service as a nondominant interexchange carrier.

3. Internet Communications duly informed its customers beforehand that it planned to terminate service on January 21, 1992.

4. Internet Communications Corporation has had no customers since January 21, 1992.

#### THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity previously granted to Internet Communications Corporation is revoked.

2. A copy of this resolution shall be placed in the Commission's formal files for Application No. 89-08-006.

3. Internet Communications Corporation's noncominant interexchange carrier tariffs are canceled. The CPUC Corporate Identification Number U-5180-C is also canceled and will not be reissued.

. The effective date of this Resolution is today.

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on April 22, 1992. The following Commissioners approved it:

-2-

er egy

NEAL J. SHULMAN Executive Director

DANIEL Wn. FESSLER President JOHN B. CHANIAN PAIRICIA M. ECKERT NORMAN D. SHUMMAY COMMISSIONETS